

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH,

Appellant,

Case No. 4D18-183

v.

L.T. Case No. 2013-CA-010144

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM
BEACH COUNTY,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA STORMWATER ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, CITY OF GAINESVILLE, AND CITY OF
TAMPA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK
Florida Bar No. 319651
sbrannock@bhappeals.com
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES
1111 West Cass Street, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33606
Tel: (813) 223-4300
Secondary Email:
eservice@bhappeals.com

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction1

Statement of Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae2

Summary of the Argument.....4

Argument.....5

 Standard of Review.....5

 I. Sovereign immunity does not insulate the School Board from
 paying its stormwater bill.....5

 The School Board’s authority is not persuasive.....11

 II. The City is not required to provide stormwater services for free16

Conclusion20

Certificate of Service21

Certificate of Compliance22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. Dep't of Mgmt. Services,</i> 931 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	9
<i>City of Clearwater v. Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cnty.,</i> 17 So. 3d 1287 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	15
<i>City of Gainesville v. State Dept. of Transp.,</i> 920 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>City of Gainesville v. State,</i> 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003)	passim
<i>City of Gainesville v. State, Dept. of Transp.,</i> 778 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2001)	passim
<i>City of Key West v. Florida Keys Community College,</i> 81 So. 3d 494 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	15, 17
<i>City of New Smyrna Beach v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</i> 543 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	11
<i>Clearwater v. Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cnty.,</i> 905 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	16, 19
<i>County of Brevard v. Miorelli Engineering, Inc.,</i> 703 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1998)	18
<i>Jones v. Brummer,</i> 766 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	10
<i>Klonis v. State of Florida, Department of Revenue,</i> 766 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	10
<i>Pinellas County v. State of Fla.,</i> 776 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	14

<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Layton</i> , 402 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	9, 10
<i>Starr Tyme, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 659 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 1995)	11

Statutes

Article VIII, Section 2, Fla. Const	8
§ 75.09, Fla. Stat	8
§ 180.02, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 180.13(2), Fla. Stat.....	10, 14
§ 187.201(7), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	5
§ 187.201(12), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	5
§ 403.031(17), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	passim
§ 403.0891(4), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	5
§ 403.0893, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	5
§ 403.0893(1), Fla. Stat.....	9
